In light of the above the Panel rules as follows: 

1. The Weightlifting Federation of the Republic of Uzbekistan committed 
a breach of Article 12.3.2 of the IWF ADR. 

2. The Weightlifting Federation of the Republic of Uzbekistan shall pay a 
fine in the amount of USD 125,000 (in words: one hundred twenty-five 
thousand US Dollars) to be paid as follows: 

a. USD 75,000 is to be paid within 6 months from receipt of the 
present decision. 

b. The remaining USD 50,000: 

i. Shall be provisionally lifted on the condition that the WFRU 
organises one (1) anti-doping education seminar (with a